

69224-1

69224-1

No. 69224-1-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

Northwest Center, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants,

v.

Lennie J. Thompson,

Plaintiff/Respondent.

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS
NORTHWEST CENTER, et al.**

Mike Bolasina, mikeb@summitlaw.com
Peter Altman, petera@summitlaw.com
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, Washington 98104-2682
(206) 676-7000

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants
4811-4774-5041.1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Background Facts.	3
B. The Anti-SLAPP Proceedings and Special Motion to Strike at the Trial Court Level.	5
C. Procedural History of the Appeal.	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Washington’s Anti-SLAPP Laws.....	8
B. The Trial Court Erred when it Reserved for Trial the Mandatory Award of Attorney Fees, Costs, and Statutory Penalty Provided by RCW 4.24.525.	9
C. RCW 4.24.525 Provides for an Expedited Appeal as a Matter of Right.....	13
V. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>American Traffic Solutions</u>	14
<u>American Traffic Solutions v. City of Bellingham</u> , 163 Wn. App. 427, 260 P.3d 245 (Div. 1 2011)	14
<u>Castello v. City of Seattle</u> , 2010 WL 4857022 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	8, 10, 11
<u>Castello v. City of Seattle</u> , 2011 WL 219671 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	9, 12
<u>Cornu-Labat v. Merred</u> , 2012 WL 1032866 (E.D. Wash. 2012).....	8
<u>Davis v. Avvo, Inc.</u> , 2012 1067640, *1 (W.D. Wash. 2012) (emphasis added)	10
<u>Harris v. City of Seattle</u> , 302 F.Supp.2d 1200, 1202 (W.D. Wash. 2004) ..	8
<u>Jones v. City of Yakima Police Department</u> , 2012 WL 1899228 (E.D. Wash. 2012) (emphasis added)	10
<u>Keithly v. Sanders</u> , __ Wn. App. __, 285 P.3d 225, 227 (Div. 1 Sept. 17, 2012)	14
STATUTES	
RCW 4.24.510	5, 8
RCW 4.24.525	passim
